

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY LAMARCA,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-1815

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0802743
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| NO. | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 48 |
| ARGUMENT | 51 |
| ISSUE I | 51 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS DEFENSE ATTORNEYS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO ENSURE DEFENDANT WAS COMPETENT TO PROCEED? (STATED BY APPELLEE). | |
| ISSUE II | 59 |
| WHETHER LAMARCA WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM LAMARCA'S FATHER'S HOUSE. (STATED BY APPELLEE). | |
| ISSUE III | 64 |
| WHETHER TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS-EXAMINE TONYA FLYNN? (STATED BY APPELLEE). | |
| ISSUE IV | 71 |
| WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO MOVE FOR A CONTINUANCE PRIOR TO TRIAL? (STATED BY APPELLEE). | |
| ISSUE V | 72 |
| WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESS DARREN BROWN? (STATED BY APPELLEE). | |
| ISSUE VI | 74 |
| WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CALL LORI GALLOWAY AS A WITNESS TO REBUT THE STATE CONTENTION THAT | |

LAMARCA FLED THE STATE AFTER MURDERING THE VICTIM AND WHETHER PRESENTING EVIDENCE OF FLIGHT VIOLATED BRADY/GIGLIO? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE VII..... 79

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL INMATE WITNESS ZACCAGNINO TO REBUT THE TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL HUGHES AND WHETHER PRESENTATION OF HUGHES' TESTIMONY VIOLATED BRADY/GIGLIO? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE VIII..... 83

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LAMARCA'S CLAIM THAT HIS ATTORNEYS WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL STEVE SLACK TO REBUT THE TESTIMONY OF TONYA LAMARCA? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE IX..... 85

WHETHER THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE OF A DEAL WITH WITNESS SMITH IN VIOLATION OF BRADY AND PRESENTED FALSE TESTIMONY UNDER GIGLIO. (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE X..... 89

WHETHER LAMARCA WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OFFER EXPERT TESTIMONY ON THE LACK OF GENETIC MATERIAL FROM THE SCENE OF THE SEXUAL BATTERY UPON TONYA LAMARCA? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE XI..... 91

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE XII..... 99

WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS BASED UPON A SINGLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUES XIII AND XIV..... 100

WHETHER THE STATE PROPERLY PRESENTED THE FACT THAT APPELLANT USED A KNIFE DURING HIS PRIOR KIDNAPPING AND ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY OFFENSES? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

| | |
|---|-----|
| ISSUE XV | 101 |
| <p>WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO REMOVE THE PROSECUTOR FROM THE CASE AFTER HE WAS LISTED AS A POTENTIAL WITNESS FOR THE POSTCONVICTION HEARING? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p> | |
| ISSUE XVI | 103 |
| <p>WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO IMPEACH WITNESS JEREMY SMITH WITH A PRIOR MISDEMEANOR RETAIL THEFT CONVICTION? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p> | |
| ISSUE XVII | 104 |
| <p>WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATE AND CROSS-EXAMINATION THE STATE'S BALLISTIC EXPERT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p> | |
| CONCLUSION | 105 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 105 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE | 105 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) | 56 |
| <u>Boyd v. State,</u> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S87 (Fla., February 10, 2005) | 89 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 73, 74, 76, 77, 81, 83, 96 |
| <u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) | 66 |
| <u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) | 49 |
| <u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 942 (1992) | 94 |
| <u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) | 52, 88 |
| <u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 54, 93 |
| <u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) | 94 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) | 56 |
| <u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 73, 74, 76, 81, 83 |
| <u>Godinez v. Moran,</u> 509 U.S. 389 (1993) | 54 |
| <u>Goldfarb v. Robertson,</u> 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955) | 49 |
| <u>Goode v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1981) | 88 |
| <u>Hamblen v. State,</u> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) | 93 |
| <u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992) | 54 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2001) | 65 |
| <u>Kenon v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) | 86 |
| <u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) | 88, 92 |
| <u>Lamarca v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) | 95 |
| <u>Lamarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) | 1 |
| <u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 50 |
| <u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) | 94 |
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985) | 82 |
| <u>Minnesota v. Carter,</u> 525 U.S. 83 (1998) | 58 |
| <u>Mora v. State,</u> 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002) | 90 |
| <u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2002) | 72, 96 |
| <u>Payton v. New York,</u> 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 58 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) | 49 |
| <u>Power v. State,</u> | |

| | |
|---|---|
| 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004) | 90 |
| <u>Rakas v. Illinois</u> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) | 58 |
| <u>Remeta v. Dugger</u> , 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) | 76 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992) | 62 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) | 91 |
| <u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1997) | 54 |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998) | 96 |
| <u>Sireci v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) | 95 |
| <u>Smith v. Armontrout</u> , 865 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1988) | 54 |
| <u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) | 59, 65, 69, 72, 79 |
| <u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) | 84 |
| <u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) | 49 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... | 49, 50, 51, 58, 68, 69, 71, 72, 76, 79, 80, 86, 87, 89, 97 |
| <u>Tarver v. Hopper</u> , 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999) | 83 |
| <u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999) | 74, 79 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States v. Day</u> , 949 F.2d 973 (8th Cir. 1991) | 54 |
| <u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001) | 65 |
| <u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001) | 74, 81 |
| <u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 490 (1995) | 50 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 91 |
